
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 1st August, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Gotz Mohindra 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   1-4 BEAR STREET AND 47-48 CRANBOURN STREET, 
LONDON, WC2H 7AR 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

 2.   EDISON HOUSE, 223 - 231 OLD MARYLEBONE ROAD, 
LONDON, NW1 5TH 

(Pages 35 - 56) 

 3.   383A EUSTON ROAD, LONDON, NW1 3AU (Pages 57 - 80) 

 4.   23 MEARD STREET, LONDON, W1F 0EL (Pages 81 - 
102) 

 5.   PRINCES GATE COURT, EXHIBITION ROAD, LONDON, 
SW7 2QJ 

(Pages 103 - 
124) 

 6.   23 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN (Pages 125 - 
164) 

 7.   8 LEAMINGTON ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1HS (Pages 165 - 
182) 

 



 
 

 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
24 July 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 1st August 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

16/08454/FULL 
 
 
 
St James's 

1-4 Bear 
Street and 
47-48 
Cranbourn 
Street, 
London, 
WC2H 7AR 
 
 

Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment to provide a new building 
comprising basement, ground and six upper 
floors. Use of basement, ground and first floors 
for restaurant purposes (Class A3), with ticket 
booth (Class A1) at ground floor level to 
Cranbourn Street. Use of upper floors as nine 
self-contained residential flats. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/03361/FULL 
 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

Edison 
House 
223 - 231 
Old 
Marylebone 
Road 
London 
NW1 5TH 
 

Erection of a roof extension to form new sixth 
floor level for use as Class B1 office floorspace 
with mechanical plant within recessed enclosure 
at roof level. 

 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design grounds. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/01477/OUT 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

383A Euston 
Road 
London 
NW1 3AU 
 

Erection of four storey dwellinghouse on land 
between Nos.379 and 383 Euston Road with 
terraces and Juliette balconies. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional outline permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4. RN(s) :  

17/04859/FULL 
17/04262/LBC 
 
West End 

23 Meard 
Street and 74 
Wardour 
Street 
London 
W1F 0EL 
 

Use of the ground and basement floors of 23 
Meard Street as a restaurant (Class A3) in 
association with the existing restaurant unit at 
basement and ground floor levels of 74 Wardour 
Street and installation of a new disabled access 
door to Meard Street. 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5. RN(s) :  

15/03741/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 

Princes Gate 
Court 
Exhibition 
Road 
London 

Alterations and extensions at sixth and seventh 
floor levels including the installation of front, side 
and rear dormer windows in connection with the 
conversion of the roof space to create additional 
residential floorspace for six existing flats. 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 1st August 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

And Belgravia SW7 2QJ 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

 
Application A  
17/01707/FULL 
& 17/01708/LBC  
 
Application B 
17/00852/FULL 
& 17/00853/LBC  
 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 

23 Craven 
Hill 
London 
W2 3EN 
 

Application A (17/01707/FULL and 
17/01708/LBC) 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower 
ground floor vaults to extend them below the 
highway and part of front garden, with 
associated alterations to front lightwell including 
removal of grille, formation of staircase and 
installation of railings. Alterations to rear lower 
ground floor comprising installation of new 
staircase from rear courtyard to rear garden, 
installation of new rear door and infill of existing 
below garden basement extension. Associated 
internal alterations. 
 
Application B (17/00852/FULL and 
17/00853/LBC) 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower 
ground floor vaults to extend them below the 
highway and part of front garden, with 
associated alterations to front lightwell including 
removal of grille and installation of railings. 
Alterations to rear lower ground floor comprising 
installation of new staircase from rear courtyard 
to rear garden and installation of new rear door. 
Associated internal alterations.  

 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Application A  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 
Application B  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
7. RN(s) :  

17/02655/FULL 
 
 
Westbourne 

8 
Leamington 
Road Villas 
London 
W11 1HS 
 

Replacement of existing lower ground floor level 
conservatory to the rear with new single storey 
rear extension, alterations to existing 
fenestration to rear elevation at ground floor 
level, installation of 3 rooflights in main roof and 
alterations to front forecourt/ garden including 
new paving and installation of electric car 
charging point. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

 
dcagcm091231 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 1st August 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

1 August 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 1-4 Bear Street and 47-48 Cranbourn Street, London, WC2H 7AR.   

Proposal Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to provide a new 
building comprising basement, ground and six upper floors. Use of 
basement, ground and first floors for restaurant purposes (Class A3), 
with ticket booth (Class A1) at ground floor level to Cranbourn Street. 
Use of upper floors as nine self-contained residential flats. 

Agent Montagu Evans LLP 

On behalf of Electra Holdings Ltd & Sandy Lanes Ltd 

Registered Number 16/08454/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

2 September 2016   

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Leicester Square 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The site is located on a triangular plot at the junction of Bear Street and Cranbourn Street and 
comprises a mixed use building containing offices, three residential flats, two restaurants and a retail 
kiosk. Permission is sought to redevelop the site to create a new building over basement, ground and 
six upper floors containing an enlarged restaurant, a replacement retail kiosk and nine residential flats.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

 The acceptability of the proposals in land use terms; 

 The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the conservation area; 

 The impact of the proposals on the surrounding highway network. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that there will be a small loss in office accommodation, for the reasons set 
out in the main report, the proposals are considered acceptable in land use, amenity, highways and 
design terms and comply with the City Council’s policies as set out in the Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan (City Plan). The application is recommended for approval subject 
to the conditions as set out in the draft decision letter. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
[...]
, London, WC2H 7AR. 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to provide a new building 

comprising basement, ground and six upper floors. Use of basement, ground and first 
floors for restaurant purposes (Class A3), with ticket booth (Class A1) at ground floor 
level to Cranbourn Street. Use of upper floors as nine self-contained residential flats. 

  
Reference: 16/08454/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1526.PL03; 1526.PL04; 1526.PL05; 1526.PL13 Rev P3; 1526.PL14 Rev P3; 

1526.PL15 Rev P3; 1526.PL16 Rev P3; 1526.PL17 Rev P3; 1526.PL18 Rev P3; 
1526.PL18 Rev C; 1526.PL19 Rev B; 1526.PL20 Rev A. 
 
For information: Design Statement ref: ORMS 1526/02 dated April 2007 
 

  
Case Officer: Vincent Nally Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5947 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
  

 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 

be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment o
[...]
er's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

  
6 You must not allow more than 130 customers into the restaurant hereby approved at any one 

time. 
 
Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would not meet 
TACE 9 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05AB) 

  
 
7 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (elevations and cross sections at a scale of 
1 : 10) showing the following alteration to the scheme: 
 
a) The ventilation grilles at ground floor level to be of a decorative design and broken up in to 
individual sections to relieve the current horizontal emphasis 
 
You must not start work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Leicester Square Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 
or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26BE) 

  
 
8 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing and roofing materials you will use, 
including glazing. You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the work using the approved materials. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Leicester Square Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 
or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
[...]
 us. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out in 
ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels. 
 

  
25 No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the 

building structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 
0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 
(2008) in any part of a residential and other noise sensitive property. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, 
to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or 
vibration. 

  
26 You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the design, construction and insulation 

of the whole ventilation system and any associated equipment. You must not start on these parts 
of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work 
according to the approved drawings. You must not change it without our permission.  (C13BB) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13BC) 
 

 
27 

 
You must not carry out demolition work unless it is part of the complete development of the site. 
You must carry out the demolition and development without interruption and according to the 
drawings we have approved.  (C29BB) 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  
 
 

Reas
[...]
ace with mechanical plant within recessed enclosure at 
roof level. 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Edison House Ltd 

Registered Number 17/03361/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

19 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Refuse permission – on design grounds. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
The application site does not contain any listed buildings and is not within a conservation area; 
although the site is immediately adjacent to the boundary of the Portman Estate Conservation Area to 
the north east and the Molyneux Street Conservation Area to the south east. The site is also located 
within the immediate setting of four Grade II listed buildings, including St. Mark’s Church and the 
Roman Catholic Church of Our Lady of the Rosary and the attached presbytery. 
 
The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey roof extension to form new sixth 
floor level for use as Class B1 office floorspace, with mechanical plant currently within a roof level 
enclosure, relocated to the new roof level within a new recessed enclosure. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 

 The acceptability of providing additional Class B1 office accommodation in this location. 

 The impact on the appearance of the building and the setting of the neighbouring conservation 
areas and listed buildings. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
Whilst the proposed development is acceptable in land use, amenity, environment and transportation 
terms, the proposed extension and associated alterations would have an adverse impact on the 
appearance of the building and the setting of the neighbouring Portman Estate and Molyneux Street 
Conservation Areas. The proposals would be contrary to Policies DES1, DES6 and DES9 in the 
Unitary Development Plan adopted in January 2007 (the UDP) and Policies S25 and S28 in 
Westmin
[...]
 of the building with an awkward and top heavy 
appearance, which is jarring when seen in conjunction with the smaller scale traditional 
townscape in a number of views from within the Molyneux Street Conservation Area. The 
harm caused to the setting of the conservation area is exacerbated by the upward 
extension of the existing external fire escape staircase, which is a crude and functional 
structure, which also detracts from the appearance of the building. 
 
In terms of the impact on the nearby listed buildings, given that they do not immediately 
abut the application site, it is not considered that the proposed roof extension would have 
a specific harmful effect on their setting; rather the harm caused in this case is principally 
to the appearance of the building itself and the wider townscape impact, particularly on the 
neighbouring conservation areas, as set out in the preceding paragraphs. 
 
In summary, the proposed roof extension is considered to be unacceptable in design 
terms due to its bulk, height and detailed design which harm the appearance of the 
building and the setting of the neighbouring Portman Estate and Molyneux Street 
Conservation Areas. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies DES1, 
DES6 and DES9 in the UDP and S25 and S28 in the City Plan. 

 
8.3 Residential Amenity 

 
In terms of daylight and sunlight loss, the proposed development would not have a 
significant impact on existing levels of daylight and sunlight received by neighbouring light 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 

 

sensitive properties. The applicant has submitted a detailed daylight and sunlight 
assessment, which identifies that out of 386 windows tested only one neighbouring 
window serving a kitchen in Oxford and Cambridge Mansions on the opposite side of Old 
Marylebone Road would suffer a material loss of daylight. This window would suffer a 40% 
loss of its existing Vertical Sky Component. However, given this is a material impact on a 
single wi
[...]
ive section 

 

Page 70



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Indicative proposed floorplans. 

Page 71



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Indicative front elevation.    Indicative rear elevation. 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 383A Euston Road, London, NW1 3AU,  
  
Proposal: Erection of four storey single family dwelling house on land between 383 and 379 

Euston Road with terraces and juliette balconies. 
  
Plan Nos: A-01; Planning Statement by HoK. For information only: A-02; A-03; A-04; A-04.2; 

A-04.3; A-05; Letter dated 27 January 2017 from GIA. 
  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must apply to us for approval of all the reserved matters 
within three years of the date of this outline permission. You must not start work until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work in line with what we have 
approved.  (C01BB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To meet the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  (R01BA)  

  
 
3 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must apply to us for approval of the layout, scale, design 
and outside appearance of the buildings and of the access to and landscaping of the site (the 
'reserved matters'). You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the work in line with what we have approved.  (C01AB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To meet the requirements of the Town and Country Planning
[...]
 associated 
alterations to front lightwell including removal of grille and installation of 
railings. Alterations to rear lower ground floor comprising installation of 
new staircase from rear courtyard to rear garden and installation of new 
rear door. Associated internal alterations. 

Agent Rundell Associates 

On behalf of Mr Damian Chunilal 

Registered Number 17/01707/FULL and 
17/01708/LBC (Application A),  
17/00852/FULL and 
17/00853/LBC (Application B) 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

24 February 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Application A (17/01707/FULL and 17/01708/LBC) 
 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

Page 125

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 
 

decision letter. 
 

Application B (17/00852/FULL and 17/00853/LBC) 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for two separate schemes. Both schemes 
(Applications A and B) propose works to the front vaults including enlargement of the vaults 
underneath the adjoining pavement and below the front garden with associated works to the front 
lightwell including the removal of the existing grille covering the lightwell and installation of railings. The 
works are proposed primarily to facilitate the use of the front vaults as ancillary staff accommodation to 
the existing use of the building as a single dwellinghouse. In addition, Application A also proposes a 
staircase to lower ground floor level to the front elevation and the infill of the existing subterranean 
accommodation below the rear garden, with associated alterations to
[...]
ondon, NW1 3AU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 23 Meard Street, London, W1F 0EL
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	Land Use Table:
	Restaurant Use Table:
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 Princes Gate Court, Exhibition Road, London, SW7 2QJ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 23 Craven Hill, London, W2 3EN
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 8 Leamington Road Villas, London, W11 1HS
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The application site comprises a four storey mid-terrace dwellinghouse, including a lower ground, ground, first and second floors. The property is unlisted, but located within the Aldridge Road Villas and Leamington Road Villas Conservation Area.
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 1st August, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Gotz Mohindra 
and Robert Rigby.Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Gotz Mohindra and 
Robert Rigby 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Robert Rigby had replaced Councillor Paul Church. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Caplan and Bush declared that in respect of Item 7 they both 

knew one of the objectors but had not entered into any discussions with them 
regarding the application. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1-4 BEAR STREET AND 47-48 CRANBOURN STREET, LONDON, WC2H 

7AR 
 
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to provide a new building 
comprising basement, ground and six upper floors. Use of basement, ground and 
first floors for restaurant purposes (Class A3), with ticket booth (Class A1) at ground 
floor level to Cranbourn Street. Use of  upper floors as nine self-contained residential 
flats. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the conditions: 
 
Replace Condition 4 with the following:  
 
You must not provide a delivery service or allow for other third party delivery services 
which use motorised vehicles for the approved restaurant use (Class A3). 
 
Remove Condition 26: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the design, construction 
and insulation of the whole ventilation system and any associated equipment. You 
must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent 
us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. You must 
not change it without our permission. 
 
Amend Condition 7 to include: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (elevations and cross 
sections at a scale of 1:10) showing the following alterations to the scheme: 
 

a) The ventilation grilles at ground floor level to be of a decorative design and 
broken up in to individual sections to relieve the current horizontal emphasis 

b) The ventilation duct to the restaurant to run internally within the building and 
project no more than 1 metre at roof level.  
 

You must not start work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved 
drawings. 
 
Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Leicester Square 
Conservation Area and to protect the environment of people in neighbouring 
properties.  This is as set out in S25, S28 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7, DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 
10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
Councillor Louise Hyams addressed the Sub-Committee in her capacity as ward 
member. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to the addition of a 
condition reserving a servicing management plan including hours of servicing for the 
Class A3 restaurant use. 
 
When the approval of details for samples of materials is submitted, the samples to 
be agreed with the Chairman. 
 
2 EDISON HOUSE, 223 - 231 OLD MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 

5TH 
 
Erection of a roof extension to form new sixth floor level for use as Class B1 office 
floorspace with mechanical plant within recessed enclosure at roof level. 
 
A representation submitted by the Marylebone Association was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed extension and 
associated alterations would have an adverse impact on the appearance of the 
building and the setting of the neighbouring Portman Estate and Molyneux Street 
Conservation Areas.  
 
The Sub-Committee expressed concern regarding the principle of creating an 
additional floor level and was of the opinion that if a future application was submitted 
a significant reduction in the height of the roof extension and also a significant setting 
in of the extension from lower floors would be required. This would be reflected in 
changes to the wording of Informative 1 attached to the decision letter. 
 
3 383A EUSTON ROAD, LONDON, NW1 3AU 
 
Erection of four storey plus basement single family dwelling house on land between 
383 and 379 Euston Road with terraces and juliette balconies. 
 
The presenting officer tabled a revised draft decision letter. 
 
Representations received regarding the application were tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional outline permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
4 23 MEARD STREET, LONDON, W1F 0EL 
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
5 PRINCES GATE COURT, EXHIBITION ROAD, LONDON, SW7 2QJ 
 



 
4 

 

Alteration and extensions at sixth and seventh floor levels including the installation of 
front, side and rear dormer windows in connection with the conversion of the roof 
space to create additional residential floorspace for six existing flats.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 23 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN 
 
Application A (17/01707/FULL and 17/01708/LBC)  
 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower ground floor vaults to extend them 
below the highway and part of front garden, with associated alterations to front 
lightwell including removal of grille, formation of staircase and installation of railings. 
Alterations to rear lower ground floor comprising installation of new staircase from 
rear courtyard to rear garden, installation of new rear door and infill of existing below 
garden basement extension. 
  
Application B (17/00852/FULL and 17/00853/LBC)  
 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower ground floor vaults to extend them 
below the highway and part of front garden, with associated alterations to front 
lightwell including removal of grille and installation of railings. Alterations to rear 
lower ground floor comprising installation of new staircase from rear courtyard to rear 
garden and installation of new rear door.  
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amended descriptions of development for 
Application A and Application B (amendments in bold and with deleted text struck 
through): 
 
Application A (17/01707/FULL and 17/01708/LBC)  
 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower ground floor vaults to extend them 
below the highway and part of front garden, with associated alterations to front 
lightwell including removal of grille, formation of staircase and installation of 
railings. Alterations to rear lower ground floor comprising installation of new staircase 
from rear courtyard to rear garden, installation of new rear door and infill of existing 
below garden basement extension. 
  
Application B (17/00852/FULL and 17/00853/LBC)  
 
Alterations and extensions to existing front lower ground floor vaults to extend them 
below the highway and part of front garden, with associated alterations to front 
lightwell including removal of grille, formation of staircase and installation of 
railings. Alterations to rear lower ground floor comprising installation of new staircase 
from rear courtyard to rear garden and installation of new rear door.  
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
Application A  
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be granted 

subject to an additional condition to control the methodology for backfilling the 
basement area. 
 

2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  

 
Application B  
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted.  
 

2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.  

 
7 8 LEAMINGTON ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1HS 
 
Replacement of existing lower ground floor level conservatory to the rear with new 
single storey rear extension, alterations to existing fenestration to rear elevation at 
ground floor level, installation of 3 rooflights in main roof and alterations to front 
forecourt/ garden including new paving and installation of electric car charging point.  
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to Condition 6: 
 
Amended Condition 6 
Prior to the commencement of development the trees at the rear of the rear garden 
shall be protected by weldmesh fencing in accordance with Figure 2 of British 
Standard 5837:2012 or plywood boarding not less than 1.2 metres in height that is 
erected at a distance from the trunk that is sufficient to keep machinery away from 
the branches of the trees. The tree protection measures shall be maintained for the 
duration of construction works and shall only be removed following the completion of 
the alterations and extension to the rear of the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 


